

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. CUM-24-82

PETER MASUCCI, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JUDY'S MOODY, LLC, et al.
Defendants-Cross-appellants

ON APPEAL FROM CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**REPLY BRIEF OF PARTY IN INTEREST-CROSS-APPELLANT AARON M. FREY,
IN HIS CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE**

Of Counsel

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

LAUREN E. PARKER
SCOTT W. BOAK
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of The Attorney General
6 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8878

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The trial court correctly concluded that P. Masucci, K. Masucci, and W. Connerney have standing to pursue Count IV against the Beachfront Owners.....	2
II. No additional parties are necessary to adjudicate Count IV.....	11
III. The trial court erred by concluding that claim preclusion bars Count IV against OA 2012	13
A. The Attorney General’s claim preclusion argument is properly before this Court.....	13
B. Allowing Count IV to proceed against OA 2012 will not render meaningless the common law doctrine of claim preclusion	15
C. Even if OA 2012 has satisfied all three elements of claim preclusion, this Court should apply an unusual circumstances exception and adjudicate Count IV against OA 2012	16
IV. This Court need not expressly overrule <i>Bell II</i> to conclude, as it should, that the public trust doctrine includes walking.....	19
V. Concluding that the public trust doctrine includes walking will not violate the Takings Clause of either the Maine Constitution or the United States Constitution.....	22
VI. Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) allows for entry of judgment on Count IV in favor of P. Masucci, K. Masucci, and W. Connerney	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 124 Me. 361, 129 A. 298 (1925).....	12
<i>Arno v. Commonwealth</i> , 931 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2010).....	4, 15, 25
<i>Almeder v. Town of Kennebunkport (Almeder I)</i> , 2014 ME 139, 106 A.3d 1099.....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>August Realty, Inc. v. Inhabitants of Town of York</i> , 431 A.2d 1289 (Me. 1981)	18
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell I)</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell II)</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 58, 288 A.3d 346.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Boothbay Harbor Condos., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 382 A.2d 848 (Me. 1978)	12
<i>Butler v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 80 N.E. 688 (Mass. 1907)	4
<i>Cedar Beach/Cedar Island Supporters, Inc. v. Gables Real Estate</i> 2016 ME 114, 145 A.3d 1024	5
<i>Eaton v. Town of Wells</i> , 2000 ME 176, 760 A.2d 232	4, 26

<i>Efstathiou v. Payeur</i> , 456 A.2d 891 (Me. 1983)	11, 12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Auth.</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978).....	3, 6
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Gunderson v. Indiana Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018).....	26
<i>Mabee v. Nordic Aquafarms Inc.</i> , 2023 ME 15, 290 A.3d 79	16
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97, 28 A.3d 620	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mill Pond Condo. Ass’n v. Manalio</i> , 2006 ME 135, 910 A.2d 392.....	15
<i>Moulton v. Libbey</i> , 37 Me. 472 (1854).....	20
<i>New England Whitewater Ctr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 550 A.2d 56 (Me. 1988)	13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 313 N.E.2d 561 (Mass. 1974)	20
<i>Parker v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2024 ME 22, 314 A.3d 208	15
<i>Pavlock v. Holcomb</i> , 35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022)	23, 24
<i>Portland Water Dist. v. Town of Standish</i> , 2008 ME 23, 940 A.2d 1097.....	17

<i>Roop v. City of Belfast</i> , 2007 ME 32, 915 A.2d 966	6
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45, 206 A.3d 283	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024)	23, 24
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 105 Me. 76, 72 A. 875 (1909).....	4
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 558 A.2d 1197 (Me. 1989)	7
<i>Town of Manchester v. Augusta Country Club</i> , 477 A.2d 1124 (Me. 1984)	5

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	23
Me. Const. art. I § 21.....	23
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1.....	15
5 M.R.S. § 194 (2024)	6
12 M.R.S. § 901 (2024)	6
12 M.R.S. §§ 571-573 (2024)	15, 23
12 M.R.S. § 573 (2024)	15
12 M.R.S. § 1801(8)(A) (2024)	5
12 M.R.S. § 1846 (2024)	5
14 M.R.S. § 812 (2024)	5
14 M.R.S. § 5963 (2024).....	11, 12

Other Authorities

Almeder v. Town of Kennebunkport (Almeder) I, Order on Motions for Reconsideration,
106 A.3d 1115 (2014) 4, 9, 10, 15, 18
2 Harvey & Merritt, *Maine Civil Practice* (3d, 2023-2024 ed. 2023) 11
M.R. Civ. P. 19 11
M.R. Civ. P. 19(a) 11, 12
M.R. Civ. P. 19(b) 11
M.R. Civ. P. 56(c) 30
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 26 16
